
 
 
 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 24 April 2014 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Saltwell Room, Civic Suite, Gateshead Council 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for absence.   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2014.  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

4. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report.  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

5. Financial Monitoring Report-  Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2014  
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and the 
Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

6. Internal Audit Report 2013/14.  (Pages 23 - 48) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. 

7. Response to the Internal Audit Report.  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
16 April 2014 



 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, O Milburn, T Nearney, 
W Stelling, O Temple (Chairman) and B Stephens 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), M Ord, M Charlton, P Ronan, 
D Davidson, P Mole and J Lee 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 30 January 2014 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, O Milburn and T Nearney 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors D Davidson and J Lee 
 
 
1 Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Stelling and B Stephens  
(Durham County Council) and Councillors K Dodds, M Ord, M Charlton, P Ronan  
and P Mole (Gateshead Council). 
 
2 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2013 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report.  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided Members with an update relating to performance and other operational matters 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager advised that during the period 1 September 2013 to 
31 December 2013, compared to 468 in the comparable period the previous year, a 
decrease of 104. It was noted that the decrease had been offset by the large increase in 
the previous reporting period. Usage was continually monitored and for the period April-
December 2013 there had been 150 less cremations when compared to the previous year 
(2012). Prudent assumptions built in to the financial monitoring report projected a final year 
reduction of 93 as at 31 March 2014. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Moving on the report provided detail in respect of memorial plaques and sales for the 
period 1 September 2013 to 31 December 2013 which had also seen a decrease in the 
number and value of sales on the previous year. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to provide an update in respect of 
operational matters in particular changes to staffing and appointments made to the 
Business Administration Apprentice and Crematorium Attendant’s position. 
 
Further details were provided with regard to the Bereavement Services Manager’s role in 
managing both crematoria in Durham. It was also noted that the continuation of this 
arrangement had been factored into the budget on a permanent basis for 2014/15. The net 
effect of this arrangement equated to a £21,447 saving against the 2013/14 budget, which 
had also been factored in to the 2013/14 provisional outturn. 
 
Moving on the report provided details relating to the Green Flag Application and the 2014 
submission. In addition good news was reported relating to the recycling of metals and it 
was noted that a cheque for £3,472 had been presented to Age Concern in November 
2013. 
 
Further details were reported in respect of the recent ICCM Conference and full details of 
the conference were included within appendix 3 to the report.  
 
In conclusion the Bereavement Services Manager provided an update on the replacement 
of cremators and installation of mercury abatement equipment. He advised that an options 
paper had been developed and would be reported to the April meeting for the joint 
committee’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Temple commented that the variations in the numbers of cremations was 
significant and questioned whether there was any reason for this decrease. In response the 
Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that there were a number of reasons which 
could contribute to the lower figures, such as lower death rates due to a milder winter, 
choice of facilities, possible increase in choice of burial over cremation etc. However 
across the area in overall terms crematoria were all experiencing similar changes in 
figures. 
 
Councillor Temple commented that he was concerned as to how this impacted upon the 
cremator reserves budget and suggested that the situation continued to be monitored. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted.   
 
5 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/13, with Projected Outturn to 
31/03/14.  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods 
and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer which set out details of income and 
expenditure for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 December 2013, together with the provisional 
outturn position for 2013/14, and highlighted areas of over / underspend against revenue 
budgets at a service expenditure analysis level.  

Page 2



 
It further set out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2013 
and forecast outturn position of reserves at 31 March 2014, taking into account the 
provisional financial outturn (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) referred to page table on page 22 of the report 
which detailed the projected outturn and surplus before transfers to reserves and 
distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities of £186,199 against a budgeted surplus 
of £254,526, (£68,327) less than the budgeted position. The report provided in detail those 
significant variances and reasons for those over / underspends. 
 
He advised that there were two key issues to note, one of which was the under 
achievement of income due to the reduction of cremations. The second was in relation to 
recent correspondence which had been received in respect of an environmental surcharge 
for mercury abatement at £50 per cremation. The budget had assumed a £25 charge and 
therefore based upon 2013/14 projected numbers, the outturn assumed an overspend of 
£47,118 against the budget.  
 
Moving on the Head of Finance (Financial Services) reported that contributions to the 
earmarked reserves were forecast to be £68,327 less than budgeted. In addition in line 
with the reserves policy, a contribution from revenue trading to the Cremator Reserve of 
£6,309 was included within the outturn position. 
 
Following a transfer from the cremator reserve to the repairs reserve in order to finance 
capital expenditure for the purchase of a grass cutting machine, the retained reserves 
therefore at the 31 March 2014 were forecast to be £592,911.  
 
Councillor Temple raised a query regarding the environmental surcharge and commented 
that he understood that mercury abatement equipment could not be retrofitted to cremators 
and therefore the only could be installed alongside the fit of new cremators. 
 
Councillor Batey queried whether if mercury abatement equipment was fitted to one 
cremator would the surcharge be avoided on all cremations or only on those carried out in 
the new unit. In response the Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that new 
cremators were too large to be able to replace existing cremators in their current position, 
therefore this would only happen following a purpose built extension. It was further reported 
that this work including the new equipment would cost in the region of £1.25m. 
 
Councillor Batey further queried whether the charge would encourage customers to use 
alternative facilities who did not impose any charge. In response the Head of Finance 
(Financial Services) advised that other crematoria were already charging more for services 
and Mountsett offered the lowest charges in the region. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



6 Fees and Charges 2014/15:  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out details of the proposed Fees and Charges for Mountsett Crematorium for 2014/15 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the fees and charges for the crematorium were reviewed 
annually in line with Durham Crematorium’s review of fees and charges. Details of the 
proposed charges for 2014/15 were detailed within the report alongside comparable 
charges imposed by Crematorium’s within the North East area.  
 
In addition it was noted that in addition to the revised charges the joint committee may wish 
to consider a discounted price (of £580) in relation to the currently underutilised 9 am and 
9.30 am appointments. It was therefore proposed that a pilot operation be undertaken 
during the first 6 months of the year to assess any increased revenue as a result of 
amended working practices.  
 
Councillor Jewell queried what the current uptake was on the 9.00 am slot. In response the 
Bereavement Services Manager advised that very few people took up this appointment 
time. 
 
Councillor Dearden suggested that it may be useful to advertise these slots to those who 
did not require clergy men to be present for example those wanting humanist or non-
religious services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
7 Provision of Support Services 2014/15:  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which presented for approval a proposed 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) for Support Service Provision by Durham County Council 
to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the period April 2014 to March 2015 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the SLA covered the following functions: 

• Management Services 

• Financial Services 

• Administration Services 

• Payroll Services 

• Human Resources Services 
 
Full details of the SLA and budget schedule were appended to the report along with the 
associated charges for the service provided under the agreement. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved: 
 
That the Service Level Agreement for 2014/15 be approved. 
 
8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit.  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which provided detail in relation to the review of the effectiveness of the Durham County 
Council Internal Audit Service, carried out by the County Council’s Audit Committee in June 
2013. The report further provided assurance to the Joint Committee as part of its annual 
review (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the Audit committee had been satisfied that assurance 
could be provided on the effectiveness of the service provided to the Joint Committee. A 
summary of the main outcomes from the review and the resultant improvement plan 
prepared by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk was appended at appendix 2. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the content of the report and actions to further improve the service during 2013/14 be 
noted. 
 
9 Provision of Internal Audit and Risk  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which 
presented proposals for the continued delivery of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Services by Durham County Council, via an extension to the existing service level 
agreement (SLA) to cover the period April 2014 to June 2017 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
10 2014/15 Revenue and Capital Budgets.  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out proposals with regards to the 2014/15 revenue budget for the Mountsett 
Crematorium (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) reported upon the main changes to the budget 
within Employees, Premises costs, Supplies and Services and Agency and Contracted 
services. In addition he provided detail relating to Income and it was noted that the impact 
of increases in fees and charges were included. In addition the assumptions on the number 
of cremations which would be undertaken during the year had been amended to reflect 
current cremation numbers, however if a large increase was seen during 2014/15 then this 
would create a large surplus. 
 

Page 5



Further details were reported in respect of reserves and it was noted that in order to 
maintain the 30% reserves policy, a transfer of £10,200 would be required from the 
cremator reserve to the general reserve. 
 
Councillor Nearney raised a query regarding the income generated from the sale of 
memorial plaques and queried whether there was a marketing strategy in place. In 
response the Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that there was an awareness 
raising strategy in place for memorial plaques. However what was being seen; was a take 
up of the popular areas of the Book of Remembrance building with less prominent areas 
not proving as popular. It was also noted that the decrease in sales could also be related to 
the lower cremation numbers.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

with an update relating to performance and other operational matters. 

Performance Update: 

Number of Cremations: for the period 1 January 2014 to 31 March 
 2014 

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 January 2014 to 31 March 2014 inclusive, with comparative 
data in the same periods for the previous year:  

 2012/2013 2013/2014 Change 

 Period 
Jan-

March 

Period 
Jan-

March 

 

JAN 149 123 - 26 

FEB 117 95 - 22 

MARCH 123 107 - 16 

TOTAL 389 325 - 64 

 
     Gateshead    91 
     Durham  194  
     Outside Area    40 
     Total    325  

 

3. In summary there were 325 cremations undertaken during 1 January 
2014 to 31 March 2014, compared to 389 in the comparable period last 
year, a decrease of 64.  The total number of cremations to 31 March 
2014 is 1191 compared with 1404 in the previous year of 2012/13. This 
is a decrease of 213.  Members should note however that 2012/13 was 
an exceptional year with a long winter and higher mortality rates 
compared with 2013/14. 

 

 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Commi
[...]
eport. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 11



Appendix 2:   Previous Years comparisons 

 

 

Mountsett Crematorium 

        

  2009/2010 2010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014 

April 107 91 89 105 112 

May 104 90 103 112 103 

June 111 89 103 85 99 

July 104 83 99 128 84 

August 92 86 101 119 103 

September 83 102 106 101 86 

October 103 89 93 109 92 

November 96 85 102 146 97 

December 114 95 113 115 90 

January 123 132 126 150 123 

February 76 126 107 119 95 

March 94 107 116 124 107 

    1,207    1,175     1,258    1,413    1,191 

        

Base       
Increase on 2009/10 -2.65% 4.23% 17.07% -1.33% 
Increase on 2010/11 N/a 7.06% 20.26% 1.36% 
Increase on 2011/12 N/a N/a 12.32% -5.33% 
Increase on 2012/13 N/a N/a N/a -15.71% 

        

   Budgeted numbers 2013/14 1,250 

        

   Budgeted numbers 2014/15 1,150 

            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Appendix 3:   Comparison of Weekly Deaths (England & Wales) 4th 
Quarter 2012/13 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

24 April 2014 
 
Financial Monitoring Report – Provisional 
Outturn as at 31 March 2014 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services and Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2013 to 31 March 2014, together with the provisional outturn position for 2013/14, 
highlighting areas of over/under spend against the revenue budgets at a service 
expenditure analysis level.  
 

2. The report also sets out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 
April 2013 and the provisional position as at the year ended 31 March 2014. 

 

Background 

3. Scrutinising the financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium is a key role of the 
[...]
95) 

Central Support Costs 25,300 25,300 25,300 0 

Gross Expenditure 461,974 376,242 476,777 14,803 

Income (716,500) (681,911) (682,620) 33,880 

Net Income (254,526) (305,669) (205,843) 48,683 

Transfer to Reserves 
- Repairs Reserve 
- Cremator Reserve 

 
15,000 
74,636 

 

 
0 
0 

 
15,000 
25,953 

 
0 

(48,683) 

Distributable Surplus (164,890) 0 (164,890) 0 

35% Gateshead Council 57,712 57,712 57,712 0 

65% Durham County Council 107,178 107,178 107,178 0 

 

Mountsett Crematorium 
Earmarked Reserves 

Balance @ 
1 April 2013 

£ 

Transfers to 
Reserve 

£ 

Transfers 
From 

Reserve 
£ 

Balance @ 
31 March 

2014 
£ 

Repairs Reserve 44,400 15,000 0 59,400 

Cremator Reserve 327,252 25,953 0 353,205 

General Reserve 214,950 0 0 214,950 

Total 586,602 40,953 0 627,555 

 
Explanation of Significant Variances between Original Budget and Forecast Outturn 
 
7. As can be seen above, the outturn is showing a provisional year end surplus (before 

transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities) of 
£205,843 at the year end against a budgeted surplus of £254,526 (before transfers to 
reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities), (£48,683) less than 
the budgeted position.  
 

8. The following section outlines the reasons for any significant variances by subjective 
analysis area. Members should note that some transactions are undertaken annually at 
the year end, in addition, in line with the accounting policies, sundry creditor and debtor 
provisions are required after the 31st March, this results in additional charges/income 
being reported between the actuals as at 31st March and the provisional outturn figures. 
The table overleaf includes (amongst others) the following provisions within the outturn: 

 

• Bereavement Services Manager recharge from Durham County Council 

• Gas, electric and water charges not received from utility companies 

Page 16



• Insurance recharge from Durham Coun
[...]
recast outturn position.  
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty  

There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 

There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
Human Rights 

There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 

None.  However, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report and 
given opportunity to comments/raise any detailed queries on the contents of this report in 
advance of circulation to members of the Joint Committee. 
 
Procurement  

None 
 
Disability Issues  

None 
 
Legal Implications 

The outturn proposals contained within this report have been prepared in accordance with 
standard accounting policies and procedures. 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee 
 
 

24 April 2014 
 
Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2013/14. 

(Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 
Background   
 
2. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

and the CIPFA Local Government Application note that requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a 
report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
3. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control. 

 
4. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee 
in 2013/14. This opinion ranking provides assurance that there is a sound system of 
control in operation and there are no significant control weaknesses that warrant 
inclusion in the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Recommendation 
 
5. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 

‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment for 2013/14. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Paul Bradley Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager DCC 
Tel: 03000 269645  

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 
Finance 

There are no direct financial implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our audit planning arrangements to review core systems 
in operation and ensure through our work that the Joint Committee has made safe and 
efficient arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs. 

Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
There are no direct risk implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our planning arrangements to review the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the risk management arrangements in place. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability issues 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Compliance with PSIAS 

 

Page 24



 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 
This report is confidential and has been prepared solely for use by officers named on the distribution list and, if requested, the 
County Council’s External Auditor and its Audit Committee to meet legal and professional obligations.   It would therefore not be 
appropriate for this report  or extracts from it to be made available to third parties and it must not
[...]
n Statement 
 
23. The Joint Committee has responsibility for maintaining a sound system of internal 

control that supports the achievement of its objectives. 
 

Page 29



 

24. The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager is required to provide 
an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s risk 
management, control and governance processes.  

 
25.  In giving this opinion it should be noted that assurance can never be absolute 

and therefore only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major 
weaknesses in these processes. 

 

• In assessing the level of assurance to be given, we based our opinion on: 

• The audit review of the Mountsett Crematorium undertaken during the year 

• Follow up action on audit recommendations 

• Any significant recommendations not accepted by management and the 
consequent risk 

• The effects of any significant changes in the Crematorium’s systems 

• Matters arising from previous reports to the Joint Committee 

• Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope of internal audit’s 
annual review 

• The extent to which resource constraints may impinge on internal audit’s 
ability to meet the full audit needs of the Joint Committee 

• The outcomes of the audit quality assurance process 

• Consideration of a number of other sources of assurance available 
 
26. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint 
Committee in 2013/14. This opinion ranking has remained the same as the 
previous audit opinion of 2012/13 and provides assurance that there is a sound 
system of control with no material weaknesses. Consequently, there are no 
significant issues that warrant inclusion in the 2013/14 Annual Governance 
Statement. 

Page 30



 

 

Appendix 3  

 

 
 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

 
[...]


a
n
d
 p

a
id

 o
n
 a

 t
im

e
ly

 b
a
s
is

. 

A
ll 

d
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
s
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 

a
u
th

o
ri
s
e
d
 b

y
 t
h
e
 e

m
p
lo

y
e
e
 

a
n
d
 c

o
rr

e
c
tl
y
 a

p
p
lie

d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

p
a
y
ro

ll 
s
y
s
te

m
. 

A
s
 e

x
p
e
c
te

d
 

Y
 

N
/A

 

A
ll 

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s
 i
n
 r

e
c
e
ip

t 
o
f 

S
S

P
 a

re
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

ly
 

m
o
n
it
o
re

d
 a

n
d
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 

c
o
rr

e
c
tl
y 

p
a
id

 

A
s
 e

x
p
e
c
te

d
 

Y
 

N
/A

 

A
d
e
q
u
a
te

 r
e
c
o
rd

s
 h

a
v
e
 

b
e
e
n
 m

a
in

ta
in

e
d
 i
n
 r

e
s
p
e
c
t 

o
f 

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s
 r

e
c
e
iv

in
g
 S

M
P

 
a
n
d
 S

P
P

 a
n
d
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 

c
o
rr

e
c
tl
y 

p
a
id

. 
 

A
s
 e

x
p
e
c
te

d
 

Y
 

N
/A

 

T
h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il’

s
 E

s
ta

b
lis

h
m

e
n
t 

lis
t 

is
 p

e
ri
o
d
ic

a
lly

 m
a
tc

h
e
d
 t
o
 

a
c
tu

a
l 
e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s
. 

A
s
 e

x
p
e
c
te

d
 

Y
 

N
/A

 

 

Page 48



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

24 April 2014 
 
Response to the 2013-14 Internal Audit 
Report  
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present for Member’s consideration, the response to the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Internal Audit Report for 2013-14 

 
Background Information 

2. In accordance with Durham County Council’s Annual Internal Audit plan, a review of the 
Mountsett Crematorium was undertaken in February 2014 

 
3. The overall objective of the review has been to provide a risk based assessment of the 

systems in place in order to form an independent and objective opinion as to whether 
such systems are robust and provide an adequate basis for effective internal control. 

 
4. The review undertaken by Internal Audit forms part of the overall assurance process 

required by the Joint Committee f
[...]
rospective orders 
being undertaken, training is being arranged for Crematorium staff to ensure and reinforce 
compliance with Durham county Councils and The Joint Committee’s procurement procedures. 
 
Disability Discrimination Act  

There are no Disability issues associated with this report.  

Legal Implications  

The Accounts and Audit Regulations and Code of Practice set out the legal and regulatory 
framework in which the accounts of the Joint Committee are prepared.  The proposals within this 
report seek to strengthen the Joint Committees compliance with these regulations. 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2014.
	4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report.
	5 Financial Monitoring Report-  Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2014
	6 Internal Audit Report 2013/14.
	7 Response to the Internal Audit Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Saltwell Room, Civic 
Suite, Gateshead Council on Thursday 24 April 2014 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Batey, I Jewell and T Nearney 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), M Ord, M Charlton, P Ronan, D Davidson and J Lee 
 
 
1 Apologies for absence.  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors M Ord, P Mole (Gateshead 
Council) and Councillors C Hampson and O Milburn (Durham County Council). 
 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2014.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2014 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which provided 
an update relating to performance and other operational matters for the period 1 January to 
31 March 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager reported that during the period 325 cremations were 
undertaken which was a decrease of 64 on the comparable period last year. The total 
number of cremations to 31 March 2014 was 1191 compared with 1404 in the previous 
year a decrease of 213. It was however noted that 2012/13 had been an exceptional year 
with a long winter and high mortality rates compared against 2013/14. 
 
The reduction in numbers had also been seen at Durham Crematorium and figures would 
continue to be monitored. It was also noted that as the actual number of cremations was 
less that the budgeted position, this had been reflected in the budgetary control report. 
 



Moving on the Bereavement Services Manager provided an update on sales of memorial 
plaques, noting an increase of 3 for the period. 
 
With regard to operational matters updates were provided in respect of staffing, the 
recycling of metals scheme and the service asset management plan. 
 
Councillor Nearney raised a query with regard to the issue raised within the report 
regarding the publication of a brochure and inclusion of information relating to the recycling 
of metals scheme, and asked why this information was not permitted to be published. In 
response the Bereavement Services Manager advised that Corporate Communications 
had advised that this information could be seen as direct advertising which was against 
council policy. 
 
Further discussion and debate took place regarding this issue and it was agreed that the 
Corporate Communications team and Councillor B Stephens should be contacted directly 
on behalf of the Committee and to obtain some clarification over this issue as members felt 
strongly that the information should be publicised as it was considered to be good publicity.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
5 Financial Monitoring Report-  Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2014  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2013 to 31 march 2014, 
together with the provisional outturn position for 2013/14, highlighting areas of over / under 
spend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level.  
 
The report further set out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2013 and the provisional position as at the year ended 31 March 2014 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant went on to report that the outturn was showing a provisional  year 
end surplus of £205,843 at the year end against a budgeted surplus of £254,526, £48,683 
less than the budgeted position. Details of the significant variances by subjective analysis 
area were detailed within the report. 
 
Further information was also presented in respect of capital expenditure and earmarked 
reserves. 
 
In relation to the cremator reserves Councillor Dodds asked whether the reduction in 
income would create problems in the future for the cremator replacement scheme. In 
response the Principal Accountant advised that the reserves would be built up at a lower 
rate than previously forecasted if the trend remained the same.  The joint committee were 
however still netting a profit at year end with surpluses being transferred to reserves 
therefore the reserves would continue to increase. 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be noted. 
 
6 Internal Audit Report 2013/14.  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2013/14 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
It was reported by the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager that a 
Substantial overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control 
operating across the Joint Committee in 2013/14. Furthermore the opinion ranking 
provided assurance that there was a good system of control in operation and that there 
were no significant weaknesses that warranted inclusion in the 2013/14 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
7 Response to the Internal Audit Report.  
 
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and the Corporate Director of 
Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee which presented the response to the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Internal Audit Report for 2013-14 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant advised that the Internal Audit had provided Substantial 
Assurance on joint committee’s system of internal control with only minor weakness 
classified as low risk. Therefore an action plan had been put in place to fully address the 
issues identified in the Internal Audit Report. Further detail regarding to the two 
recommendations and associated actions were contained within the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 


